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INTTHE COURT OV MS. POONAM CHAUDINARY
AS) LCENTRAL-O1) s DELLE

TUNw, 3309
‘ul 131 Ve, Ankur Forest and Project Development eo. Lid.
l):l (:2.2010.

: ' "ORDER ON SENTNECE

Fresent: Sh. Sanjay Mann, counsel for SEBL

Convict no. 2 1o 4 and 6 on bail with counsel Sh. Amit Kumar

R Fhave hoard the L, Counsel Tor SEBL Sh, Sanjay Mann and She Amd Kemar
counsel for convicts on the point of sentence. e
2, It is submitted on behulf of all the convicts that they are farmers and wife

of convict Jagjit Singh is suffering from cancer, prayer is made for taking a lealent

view,

3, Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann has strongly opposed the submission
made by Ld. Counsel for convicts and prayed for maximum punishment on the
ground that the malafide of the accused company and canvicts has to be consider

" from the fact that accused cc.;mpany did even make payment of palatory amount of
RS, 12,500/~ invested by investors and one of the investor had approached the
Hon'ble High court of Punjab nnd Haryéna by way of filing of comparny petition for
winding up of the accusec company and despite the same the amount remained
unpmd Ld. Cour:sel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann further submitted that acoused had
mobllized funds from the general public,

4. Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjuy Mann states that the Act came into force in
1992 to provide for establishmont of a Board to protect the the Interest of Investors
in securities and to prbmo:e‘the development of, and regulate securities market

and matters connncted therewith,
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I am of the view that convict had sufficient time to comply with

. provisions of the act and regulauons made thereunder however v:olano

+ continued till filing of t_he'complaint and even as till date,

According to section 12(1B) of the Act,” the Collective Investment scheine

could not be run without obtaining registration as per regulations.

Convicts no. 2 10 4 and 6 were the directors of accused no. 1 company and
accused company In violations of section 12{1B) of the SEBI Act fioated Collective

Investment Scheme and collected amount from general public.

Itis sig!iﬁﬁca.nt to mention that w.e.f 29.10.2002 section &4 of the Act was
ameﬂded and pro{rides- imprisonment extending up 1o 10 years an fine up 1o Rs, 25
crores or Both. This shows that the the legislature has viewed the offences under

the act and regulation very seriously. Hence In my view lenient view cannot be

taken.

However as the offence in question was committed before the amendment

came into forc: hence, in these facts and circumstances of the present case

accused no. 2 15 4 and 6 are sentenced to RI for 1 year each. In addition accused
ceiﬁpany and éccused no. 2t 4 a.nd 6 shall pay a fine of Rs. 5,00,000/-(Five lac)
gach and indefault thereof accuséd no. 2to 4 and 6 shall undergo S! for 6 months
eachu/s 24 fead witH séctlon_ 27 of the Act. Out of the amount of fine realised a sum
" of Rs. 20,600! - be paid to SEBI after ekpky_o_f period of revision, appeal, towards the
eﬁpenses.’lﬁcu’rred by It C_opy of ofder be given to convicts free of cost, File is -
{QE/\___JV.,. 00
(POONAM CHAUDHARY} ~ A

D e AS](Central-01)/DELHI.
IPICN , - £ 04.02.2010.

. consigned to record room.
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§.EBI Vs Ankur Forest and Project Development co. Ltd,
"94 ozz00. - ' o e 5
Pre%eut : Sh. Sanjay Mann, counsel for SEBL
Convict 1.0, ¥ 10 4 and 6 with counse] Sh, Amitr Kumar o d _p‘__«_, |

Appliriation moved on behalf of convicts for suspension of sentence

i !mg of the appeal. e

Heard. In view of the section 389(3)(!) as the convicr was on bail a.nd

mrends to flle an appeal, hence sentence of imprisonment and fine is suspended tll
03 03.2010 till then all the convict is admxtted on ball on furnishing personal bonds in
the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each wirh one surety each of the like amount. Personal bond

’LLL:MJM

——

furnished, accepted till 03,03.2010.

(POONAM CHAUDHARY)
' AS](Central-01)/DELHI.
04,02.2010,
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SEBI Vs, Ankur Forest & Projection Development (I) Pvt, Ltd. & Ors.

. IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY

78 . ' . ASJ (CENTRAL-01) : DELHI
a ~ CCNo. 88/09 '

i . o

. - SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF

INDIA, a statutory body ¢ stablishod under the
provisions of Securitics sod Exehange Hornd

ol lndia Act, 1992, having its head Oflice

Mittal Court, B-Wing, 224 Nariman Point,

Mumbai - 400021 represented by its Legal ~
Officer, Shri Sharad Bansode.
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VERSUS

& 1  Ankuar Forest & Project Development
IndiaLtd. acompany incorporated
underthe provisions of Companies
Act, 1956 and havingits registered
office at : SCO 805 (2™ floor) Shivalik
Enclave,Chdkalka Road, Man.imajra,
Chandigarh ‘

'Sh. Tars‘em Saini, S/o Not known to the
complainant; Occupation Director of the
Accused no. 1; resident of Village ,
Birmangoli , PO Lakhmari, Distt,
Kurukshetra, Haryana,

T S RN
o

i 3 Sh. Rajbir Singh, S/0 Not known to the
: camplainant; Occupation Director of the
Accused mo. 1; resident of Village .
Birmangoli, PO Lakhmari, Distt,
Kurukshetra, Haryana. :

g sSh. Jagit Skngh,-8/0 Not known to the
complainant; Occupation Director of the
Accused no, J; resident of Village .

; ‘ Rachheri, PO Ganeshpur, Distt. Arnbala

L - - Haryana.

5 sh, Hemant Sharmh, $/0 Not known to
the compiainant; Occupation Director
of the Accused no. 1; resident of VPO ;

A LN R R g 3R U S e 3
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SEBI Vs, Ankur Forest & Projection Development (I) Pvt, Ltd.&Ors. w" Distrier o
‘ ' o : mil 942 e “‘w-_'f"is;a v\

Mullana, N1 Harrmlap Mandir, Distt.

e

% Ambala Haryana i NETRY
v § ‘ ) b o - s él‘ 7
6  Sh. Mohan Ll Saini, S/0 Not known to SR "u%"""”"'-"*‘;};'/
the complainant; Occupation Director %
of the Accused no, 1; resident of Village
Gharoli, PO Patheir, Disst. Ambala
Haryana,
o :
Lo Arguments heard on :27.01.2010. _‘
il »  Judgments reserved for :29.01.2010. -
! ©" ' Judgments announced on :29.01.2010,
b . . :

"I-.‘he brief facts of the case are that the Securities and Exchange Board of
India (here.in after referred to -‘as‘ 'SEBI") a statutory body established undef.
the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992 (hereiri
after réferfed to as the Act) as ‘disclosedr in the complaint dated 21.12.02 are
that . acoused nos. 2 to 8 being the duectors of accused no. 1 (herein after
referred to as accused company) ﬂoated Collective Investments Scheme (for
sort 'CIS') and collected Rs.0.35 crore from the general public It is also
averred that for the Regulauons of ClIS, being run by entrepreneurs, SEBI
not1ﬁed the Secunﬂes and Exchange Board of India Regulanon 1999 (herein

after referred to as 'Regu.latxons'). However, accused company did not apply

“for registration‘neirher it t_dok ény é_téps fof wmdmg up its CIS and repajrment

to the investors las' per the Regulai:io;is. Therefore, according td the SEBI;_'

accused company committed violations of Sections 11(b), 12{I}(b) of thé Act’.

_|'nml with Rogulations 500, G8H, 682, 73 & 21 punishable ander Seetion

24(1) of the Act. SEBI is claimed that accused no. 2 to 6 being the directors of
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the accused no 1 company were respons1ble for the conduct of 1ts business

and, therefore, are hable for the said violations under Section 27 of rhe Act

After the filing of the complaint, all the accused were summoned vide

arder of Ve ACKM, | Yoebln cited 2 12200

After the appearance of accused notice ofsaccusation was given to
accused nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6 on 24,02.06 to which notice they pleaded not guilty

and claimed trial. Acci.tsed no. 5 absconded and he was declared P.O.

In support of its case the complainant SEBI examnined CW1 Ms. Versa
Aggarwal, Assistant General Manager, SEBI and CW2 Ms. Jyoti Jindgar,
General Manager, CW 1 deposéd Athat she was authorized to pursue the
complaint vide delegation of power signed by Chairman, SEBL She further
stated that complaint was filed by Sh. Sharad Bhansode, she identified his
signature as she had seen hlirn working'during her auty. She further stated
that vide public notice dated 18.12.97, the company which had issued bonds

such as agro bond, plantation bonds were to be treated as CIS coming under

‘the provisions of SEBI Act. The companies were required to file their

information with SEBI regarding the details of directors, funds mobilized,

copy of Memorandum and Afticles. She further stated that the company

vide letter received on 18.12.97 submitted a details of its difectors, funds

-.mobilized gnd'ﬁled a copy of memorandum of articles which is Ex.CW1/1 as

por the CW 1,1 uccused nos. 1 1o 6 wore stated to be the dlroctors of the




o _ SEBI Vé_.Ank_ur Forest & Projection Dcv‘elobmcnt (1) Pvt. Ltd, & Ors. |
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g:ompany The company had moblhzed Rs. 34,79,151/- under its CIS‘;,‘E?’e - | /
" further deposed that as per Memorapdum of Articles thepromoter of of the - mr o

PEC LY Al l ' '
compames were Sh, Tarsem Sami. Sh. Hemant Sharma, Sh. Jagjeet Singh, Sh.

Rajbir Singh, Sh. M.L. Saini, Sh. S. Singh and Sh. Jai Bhwagwan. She further
stated thdt the company infor‘med‘vide letter dated 28.07.98 which is Ex.'

CW1/2 subinitted that audit of financial year 1997 and 1998 had not been.
completed and they would submit the audited balance-sheet immediately
after com])]euon of audit. CWl also deposed that SEBI's (CIS) Regulanons
were nonﬁed on 15.10.99. The company was informed of the notification vide
press release dated 20.10.99 and letter dated 21.10.99 which is Ex. CW1/4
‘which was returned undelivered with the remarks left without address”. The -

regulai'ory' requirements in terms of provisions of Regulations 5(1) 73 and 74

of the above Regulations for registration, winding up of the schemes and

b3

'repayment to the investors were intimated to the company vide letters dated

10,12.99 and 24.12,99 and through pubiig notice dated 10.12.99. The lettets

SUPRERI A

were returned rndciivered'with the report “left without address” the returned
" envelop is EX. CW 1/5 and ExCW1/6 is the date 10,12.99 returned envelop of
letter dated 29." 2.9 is Ex. CW 1/7 and letter CW 1/8. CW 1 further stated that

as accused company neither applied for régistration nor informed SEBI of the

SR e G A R e

winding up of its scheme. Show cause notice dated 12.05.07 was issued

e
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against the éompany which again returned undelivered with the remarks left

: without address; The returned envelop is CW1/9 and show cause notice is
CW1/10, The éo;npany replied the show cause notice. Thereaftef vide letter

\,L{’ dated 31.07.2000, the compuany was reminded that on completion of winding
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wmdmg up and repayment report was sent to the company which was é:lso’*ﬂ"" ‘j;,.

returned undelivered with the remarks left without address. The returned

pnvelppe is CW1/11 and letter CW1/12. CW1 further stated that the company

" did not file the winding up and repaymeni report with SEBI. Hence,

Chairman, SEBI, thereafter vide order dated 07.12.2000 issued directions

under Section 11(1B) of the Act directing the company to refund the money
“Ra

collected undar its schéme within the period of one month from the date of -

order failing “vhich further action was to be initiated, The contents of the

letter were brought to the notice of the company vide letter dated 18.12.2000.

' CW1 had testified that a public notice appeared on 14.01.01 a list of 523

notice was published alongwith the text of the directions issued under

Section 11(b) of the Act and the name of the accused company appeared at

serial no. 37 bf the list, CWI was also stated that the accused company had

not till date filed the winding up and repayn',.ént report neither complied with

the chairman's order.

In her cross examnination CW 1 stated that vide Ex,.CW1/1 company

int'orm.ed about its directors to SEB! but-did not specify as to who were

dctually involved in the runnmg of the company. She further stated that

'accused facing trial were the du‘ectors of the company at the tu‘ne of

commission of the offence. She also stated that SEBI had not inquired prior to
the filing of the complaint that accused was was ordered to be wound up by

the order of the Hon'ble High Court Punjab & Haryana, CW1 also stated that

“up of the company was requued to file the detailed report, The format of Y

"V o
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SEBI Vs. Ankur Forest & Projection Development (1) Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. f '

‘lshe could not state as to who had collected the money from the investore'%
behalf of the compan}r and nelther SEBI inquired from ROC in 2002 as to who
~ was the dtrector of the company She further stated that she did not know
- whether vide order dated 05.07.01 official liquidator had been appointed in
respect of this con;panf. CWI further stated that no director was individually
served with any letter or notice of SEBL |
| ' . e
Cw-2 Ms. Jyoti Jindgar depoeed that she was also working as a Deputy
General Ma:oage‘r, in SEBI and CWl Versa Aggarwal as Assistant General
Manager, SE:BI and was competent to pursue the complaint in view of
deleganon of power dated 21. 04 03 Ex. cwz/l. She further stated that non-
comphance of SEBI directions and violations of Section 12 ( )(b) of SEBI Act
-and Regulauons rnade thereunder is attributable to accused nos. 2 to 6 who
were the dtrectoro of accused no. 1. She also deposed that accused no. 1
compdny dtd not get the scheme u.bu-.tcwd with Sl;iil prior to mobilization of
.funds thereundor She also stated that tll date accused no. 1 company had |
not apphed for registration nor any provmonal registradon was granted She
-also deposed that accused no. 1 or its directors had not filed any winding up

and repayment report despite being intimated regarding the statutory

: oingdtione. _

In her cross exarmnatlon she demed that she was not authonsed to
depose on behalf of the SEBI. The photocopy of the certlﬁed true copy of the

-delegation of power was Ex. CW 2/1, She denled as per the delegations of

Sy K _,"I
Wﬁ‘; S
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s SEBIVs. Ankur Forest & Projection Development (F) Pvt. Lid. & Ors.

powers Ex. cw/l, CW 1 was not competent to depose. She also stated that it o ",

. v ‘ : :
wits 110¢ apu mc.nily uu:mlunud In CW1/2  that Ms. Versa Aggarwal wgs.
S ”*rfur:u?\
"authorized Lo putsuu the wmplaint 1Iowwer, she further stated that CW2/1 )

authorizes oldcers higher in rank then manager to sign the complaint on ;
behalf of SEBI CW1.was competent to pursue the complaint. She stated that
complaint was not signed by CW1.

- 8. Thereafter, the statements of accused nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6 were recorded

under Secnon 313 Cr.P. C The accused did not examine any witness in their

‘defence.

s

: 9, " T have heard the Ld. counsel for the pariies and perused the record.

TR

Ry

10. . The quest.ons for consideration is whether SEBI has been able to

AL

RO

‘-_ . proveits case beyond reasonable doubt against the accused was not.

; 11, - The case hinges on the - admitted documents issued by SEBI and

; accused company prior'to the institution of the complaint as already. stated

3 CW1 Ms, Versa Aggarwal proved that the letter.dated 18.12.97 Ex.CW1/1

issued by accused company. The genuineness of the letter has not been

" challenged by the accused, therefore, it is deemed to have been admitted by
accused, As per this undisputed documents accused no. 2 to 6 were directors

of accused company.

MATETAS BN
!

R
pl et
H X E
bl PRIy
s By

L L e AN e B

R ARt

SHes

AR L A A R A Rty




SEBI Vs, Ankur Povest & lfrt)]cc(i(all Development (1) Pyt Lid, & Ors.,

% i e 120 i\iong with Ex, CW 1/1 the nce used company had cncloscc‘ a copy of ’3
g - S Memorandum and Art:cles of Assomanon of the accused co;g;pan* r.’.""‘ /
5‘8 | applicatlonloffer docurnents gtating the terms and conditions -of ‘;’Gm

5“5 | schemes flouted by compa.ny. Investment plans giving complete details in o

réspect of plans loated by the company, dewails of tunds raised through the
schemes. Bio-data of the directors/sponsors/promoters/Assurances made in
the scheme, As per thle certificate of incorporation appearing therein accused
company was incorporated on 22,09.95. In this regard it would be relevant to

| mentioned that accused ihtheir_statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. stated ‘tha't they
were not aware whether registration was required prior to mobilization of
funds. They further stated thaf money was mobilized from the family
members, ‘friends and Was also contributed by the directors. Thereby they

admitted thar company had steﬁ‘ting mobilizing funds in the year 1995 itself.

13. The Acf came into force w.ef. 30.01.92 Chapter V relates to the

% et e LY 4 e

registration certificate, Section 12(1B) was incorporated on 25.01.95 and

? provides that
. = “No pe'r.:son shall sponsor or cai;;se té_; be sponsored or carry on or cause to be
:;_ : g;;g‘"'gw carried oﬁ any venture capital funds or collective investment scheme
5 ‘. i}zcludf'rfg mutual funds, unless he obtains a certificate of registration from |
3 the Bourd in accordance with the Regulations” .
: 14 Thergfdre according to section 12(IB) of the Act no person could

' sponsor CIS without.registratidn from SEBI in accordance with the

i
.'
f
1
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¢ 'SEBIVs, Ankur Forest & Projection Development () Pvi. Ltd, &Ors. & 7 .9 S

ST,

*  regulations. The regﬁlafion came into force w.e.f, 15.10.99.

Kt

4 | N g s
. v ) ] 1 ' . ' F ﬂ

5. ' CiS has héun defined in il/\/\ of the Act, which is as follows :-

“Collective Investment Scheme -~ (1) Any scheme or

arrangement whicl satisfles the conditions referred 1o

in sub-section (2) shall be a collective investment
, scherne. .

(2) Any scheme or arrangement made or offered by any
company wnder which, -

(i) the contributions, or payment made by the
investors, by whatever name called, are pooled
and utilized for the purposes of the scheme or
arrangement;

- (i)  the contributions or payments are made 1o
' such scheme or arrangement by the investors
- with a view to recelve profits, income, produce
" or property, whether movable or immovable,

from such scheme or arrangement;

(i)  the property, contribution or invest.nent
Jorming part of scheme or arrangement,
R LT whether identifiable or not, is managed on
N B _  behalf of the investors;
| L :

(tv)  theinvestors do not have day-to-day control
' over the management and operation of the
scheme or arrangement,

16. As per the letter Ex, CW 1/1 and its enclosures the accused company
had invited geiseral public to invest in its various schemes which were to be
o managed by it and not by general publié. From the said documents it has

been proved by SEBI that accused had been running CIS even as on 22.09.95.

& In their statement u/s 313 CR.P.C. accused persons stated that they did not

- ‘ . i

! ‘ _ .
1 ' ¢ ¢
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SEBI Vs, Ankur Forést & Projection Development (1) Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

« . file this information however reply given by the accused cannot be beli

5 ~ . Since as per Ex. CW 1/1 the details of director of the company, fu

T S

mobilized, memorandum and article of association were furnished on letter

head of the accused company to SEBL.

PABLEANE A D EATI AT T

P T AR R S el e

17, "CW1 allso deposed that thé director no. 2 to 6 were instrumental

in mobilizing funds unde'r its- CIS. CW 1 further stated'that accused company.
_ * of which accused no. 2 to 6 were the directors and they had mobilized funds
e to the tune of Rs. 34,79,151/-. The accused did not challange the testimony of
CW 1 regarding the mobilization of funds to the tune of Rs, 34,79,151/- by
accused company. Hence it has been proved that accused sponsor floated
CIS and mobilized fuhds to the tune of Rs. 34,79;151/- and thé CIS was not

-Tegistered élth_ough funds were mobilized since 22.09.95,

18 In their statement u/s 313 Cr. P. C. accused Tasrim Saini, Rajbir
Singh, Jagjit Singh and M. L. Saini stat'ed. that they were not aware of the
communication sent by SEBI régarding CIS Regulations 1998 .being notified

oh 15.10,99“and tliey were also not aware whether company had to apply for

registration and comply with the regulatory requirements. They aléo stated

that they were not aware if SEBJ] had sent a format of winding up and

R N LA ST 2 L

repayment report to the accused cpmpéhy. They also stated that they were

AR

- not aware whether Winding up and repayment report was filed as the

2,

company had been wound up by orde; of Hon'ble Punjab and Haxyéna High

ourt.
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«19. *  Accused examined DW 1 Sh. Tasrem Saini in their defence who had

v stated cumpany wits v¥muul wp un HUTEZ001 vide the urdurs ol Hlon'ble High

&

Z * court of Punjab & Haryana daled 5,07.2001 which is Lx. DW /1. o his cross
§'§-§ examination he stated that company was wound up due to non payment o
§-§ investors. Hc. alsb stated that the petitioner was an investors in the said
%;;é coinpany peuuon who had only invested Rs. 12,000/- He also stated that
2

dpdrt from him Sh. Ht,mdnt SHarma, Sh. Rajbir Singfh, Sh Jagjit Singh , Sh,

i

)
YL,

.- Mohan Lal Saini were also the du:ectors of acrused no. 1 company, He further
stated that coinpany commenced business on 22. 08 96. He also admitted that

accused company had not filed the winding up and repayment report.
20, Ld. Counsel for SEBL 8h. Sunjuy Munn has contendod that SLEBL has

evidence brought on record. Ld. Coﬁ_nsel for SEBI further contended that

accused were themselves responsible for non receipt of communication sent

by SEBI siare they had “left the given address” and had not cared to inform
SEBI regarding change of the address. Moreover accused ignored public

notices which were issued to remind the defaulters that they were required to

accused have failed to fulfill the statutor}‘r obligations. .

21:  On the other hand Ld. Counsel for accused has alleged that the

compg;ny had heen wound up by order of Punjab and Haryana High court.

X R

ARy

MRl

R
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/e

proved its case agalnst the accused. beyond reasonable doubt from the

confirm compliance. It is further contended by Ld. Counsel for SEBI that

A k3 M8 4 e i e s e
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5” ‘ ' 22.' However Ld. Counsel for SEBI has alleged that petition for w1nd1ng up

e |
: o under sectzon 433/434/439 of the compam es Act was filed by one o

investors of accused: company as accused company could not repay

i Rs. 12,000/ to the investors and this fact also supports the case of SEBI . This

fact also shows that accused did not repay the investors.

_ _ .
: 23. It is further contended on behalf of accused that after the winding up -

petition was filed accused company was not legally bound to do ani;thing and

winding up and repayment report was not required to be submitted by the:

accused company as it stood wound up vide order of Hon'ble High court of .

Punjab and Haryana dated 05.07.2001.

R 24, Ld. Counsel for SEBI, Sh. Sanjay Mann submits that winding up
petition was filed by investors as the company was unable to ﬁay its debt and
could not repay the investors, Section 433 of the Companies Act provides that

a company can be¢ wound up by the court if it is unable to pay its debt..

Accused company was wound up vide order of Hon'ble High court of Punjab

and Haryana dated 5.07.2001 in view of the admission of respondent

company it was under and debt and could not made the payment due to

-

A
(et
R
E

financial crushes, Therefore admittedly accused compahy was unable to pay

the investors.

'5’; 425 Ld Counsel for SEBI further subrmtted that accused company neither
ik : -
; \l,&/ filed the wmdmg up and repayment report neither obtained the registration,
[ R
7
L




d:‘ ~ SEBI Vs, Ankur Forest & Projection Development (D) Pt Lid, & Ors. ,
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neither they form ulate the scheme of repayment nor made repayment to the

L] L}
investor's nor they sent :nformation memorandum to its investors within 2 S

months from the daleof receipt of intimation {rom SEBI. Hence they vxoiated

&

the regulatory obligations.

s

G

0
2

26. L.d. Counse! for accused aléo_conterjded that after filing of winding up

;as mot required to ohtain any certiﬁcate of

AT

]

i

petition accused company w

e

rcgistration.' It was also contended Lhd[ ac:( used company was not running

CiS at the time of notification of the regulations. However this contention of

Ld. Counsel for accused is rejected as accused company had furnished the

bilized, its various

- information to SEBI vide Ex. CW 1/1 regarding funds mo

é.; | ,
; _ . scheme Linder which funds were mobilized and accused company had also

g ' suualu tlnwl\rhlu Tix, CW /2 o m’thmil (Iw the nudited balanee sheet for the

| : | 'year 1997- 1998 along wuh statements of funds mobilized under. vanous

scheme after complete audit, the testlmony of (‘W I was not challenged in

Moreovez CW 1 stated that company had not filed the WRR even

this regard

ey ot o AR s
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_ till the date of filing of the complaint which was 21.12.2002, hence violated of
b . .
N: . the act coninued.

; e = 27. . The accused company was prosecuted as the violation continued. In

the cxrcumstances that the wxndmg up and repayment report has not been ‘
| submitted to SEBI, mvestors had not been repaid accused cannot ciaun stay .

of proceechngs in view of the winding up of the company vide order of

£ C Hon'ble 1 gh dourt of Pun}ab and Haryaya dated 5.07.2001,
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28,

28

30.

- SEBI Vs.hh_kulr Forest & Projection Devélopment (1) Pvt. Ltd. & Ors,

Tt was also contcnded that sincc they were not aware of the

requirernent¢ under the regulations, the failure to complete the requxrements :

* is not rna.lafide. But in my \new on the basis of evidence and material on

record “BBI has succeeded in provxng that accused were running CIS and

| were governed by the regulauons. Thus there was exis ting CIS being run by

'accused at the time of nouﬁcauon of regulauons in 1999 The letters sent by

SEBI to accused were retumed undehvered with the remarks “left thhout

address”. I'x there facts and cxrcumstances accused cannot plead 1gnorance

‘fornon cornpliance of statutory obligations.

In view of the Bx, GW /1 md is enclosures, | have not hesitation in
holding that accused no. 2 to 4 and 6 were the dircctors of the accused

company running CIS after 1995 and collecting funds from geaneral public.

As alréady stated that regulations came into force w.e.f. 15.10.99, After

" the notification of regulations SEBI sent a Jetter Ex, CW 1/6'to the accused

' company which was returned undelivered with the remarks “left without

address”, As per regulations 5 accuséd company had to apply for registration

of its CIS. Regulation 73{1) provided that CIS which failed to make an
application with SEBI, would wind up the same and repay the inivestors, Apart

from this as per Regulation"?4,_ existing CIS which was not desi_totts' df

repayment and make such repayment to the existing investors in the manner

g

€

‘obtaining provisional registratiort from SEBI, would formulate a scheme of y
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SEBI Vs; Ankur | orest & Projection Development (1) Pyvt. Ltd. & Ors,

v
.

speciﬁéd in Reg tlation 73.

31.- -Accordin'g to Fz'egulation .73(2) .the existing CIS to be wound up, shall

send an information memorandum to the investors who had subscribed to
the schemes, within two months from the date of receipt of intimation from

SEBI,

32, Accused company was thus bound to wind up and submit its winding

up and repe_mynient report to SEBI in terms of the regulaticns 73, 74 which they
admittedly failed to do till the filing of complaint. The accused company was
' bound to submit the winding up the Irepay"ment report to SEBI in terms of the
regulations 73 and 71, which Ihc_:y failed to do cven till the filing of complaint.
CW 1 stated that SEBI forwarded the format of winding dp and repayment
report in which companies were required to furnish information regardihg
winding up and rcpas.rmeni done thereafter the said letter was returned
undelivered with the report “left withoﬁt address”. In these circumstances
accused cahnot,plead ignorance for non-compliance. Thus, the violations
continued al the timo Ql' llltng ol the complaing, 1n these clrannstances when

WRR was not submitted accused are guilty of violations.

33, . The next contention of the Ld: Counsel for accused is that accused

compally was desirous of taking the benefit of section 12 (1B) of the Act, as

- mentioned in Ex. CW 1/1 but SEBI did not grant certificate for registrétion. :

Bt FTY S v L T r e ANt e
2 T AT Ty, DA LR, My

‘The said contention has beon opposed by Ld, Cotmsel tor SEBL on tho ground -
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shat no steps have been taken by accuscd company for obtaining the‘%:‘ﬁm:“ﬂ S

cer*xficate of reglstranon from the board in accordance with the regulation, In
this regard it w111 be relevant to menuoned that accused rio, 2 to 4 and 6 had
stated in thnir siatement under scction 313 Cr.P.c. as they were not aware
whether company had filed the application for registration. It was also alleged.
on behalf oi accused company that the accused company was not mnnmg '
CIS at the nme of notification of regulations and repayment was also not
required to file in view of the winding up petition filed in the Hon'ble High
court of Punjab and Haryaya dated 5. 07.2001 whereby accused company was

wound up and official liguidator was appointed.

34.. As per the letter Ex. CW l/l. and its enclosures the accused company
had 1nv1ted general public to invest in \ its various schemes which were to be
managed by it and not by general public. From the said documents it has
been proved by SEBI that accused had been running CIS even as on 22.09. 95

~In their statement u/s 313 CR.P.C, accused persons stdted that they did not i
file this information however reply given by the accused cannot be believed. :
-Since as per Vx. CW 1/1 the details of director of the company, funds
mobilized; niemorandum and article of association were furnished on letter

head of the accused company to SEBL
3n. I view of the Bx. CW 1/1 and its enclosures, I have not hesitation in

holding that accused no. 2 to 4 and 6 were the directors of the accused

company running CIS after 1995 and collecting funds from general public.

§)
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36, Section )2 (1B) was incorporated in the act on 25.01.95. All the accused
persons had stated in their statement under section 313 Cr.P.C, that they were

not aware of th legal forrnahties and also stated that money mobilized was of

their frlends, family members and all the directors. It is pertinent to note that

all the accused had adrmtted that funds had been mobilized by the accused

under its CIS and all the accused gave evasive reply to the question put to

themr as whether information was furnished by them to SEBL Ex. Cw 1l/1

regarding funds mobilized under its CIS.

37. It is also submitted on behalf of accused that SEB! CIS were not
published in the gazétte. HOWev.er in this regard it was submitted by Ld.
Counse! for SEBI that testimony of CW 1 was not cha_llenged with regard to

the notification of SEBI CIS regulatwn on 15.10.98.

38. It was further submitted en behalf of the accused that no letters were

individually served on the directors, It was also stated that show cause notice

dated 12.05.2000 Ex. CW 1/9 was not served upon the accused compeny.
Heweve_r this contention of Ld. Counsel for accused cannot be accepted as all
the letters were addressed tq‘- the company and they were returned

undelivered with the remarks "‘left without address” . Accused were

thernselves responsxble for non recezpt of communication from SEBL

3g. Ld Counsel] for accused has placed reliance upon

\
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¥~ SEBI Vs, Ankur Forest & Projection Development (1) Pyt. Ltd, & Ors, -,

P
127 (2006) DELHI LAW TIMES 576, CRB CAPITAL MARKETS

LAMITED VS, RESERVI BANK OF INDIA , whoto i 1t bus beon hold ps,

L

L L]
. ?~‘. -
~,

. . ~under: ‘ \ '
; “Reserve Bank of India act, 1934~ Secvions 45 MC (1) (d), 45K
" (4),'45MB (1), (2), 45 (1A) - Banking Regulation Act, 1949 -
Companies Act, 1956-Section 391(6), 392-Scheme of
3 Arrqngement/ Compromise - Power of Bank to ﬁlé winding
o SO up petition - Meeting of unsecured creditors not attended by
any of abjectors in spite-of being served notice_of same -
Company Court can stay criminal proceedings - Prayer of
stay of criminal proceedings in petiticn entitled to be granted
and cases filed. by CBI kept in abeyance- Scheme clearly
indicates projected balance sheet for first six years — only after
~ consideration of flow of funds, creditors and shareholders
czssem‘e'di to approval of scheme —.'objection raised by O.L.

cannoi be countenanced and refected - No bar on this Court
1o record sanction of scheme — Directions for supervision of
! modification of scheme given while approving scheme.

40. However facts of the case relied upon are not applicable to the facts of

.
! " the present case as the present case relates to the violation of SEBI CIS
3 ' |

1
I

M e TASTS S G ErRITEr Y - e ene= -

. .regulations.
41, . . As already stated that as pcf section 12{iR) any person carrying on CIS

without obtaining registration from SEBI in accordance with the regulation is

liable to be punish u/s 24 of the Act.

42, Section 27 relates to the commission of offences by the company.
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: Accordmg, to suo section (1) where an offence has been committed by _,',:%ﬁh-; ,f'
. - v T Sac_s
R . company: every person who at the tlme of the offence was committed was .-.@_Cj_ﬁ/
! ' . incharge of, an'd' was responsible to, the company for the conduct of the
o business of the company as well as the company; shall be dcemed to be guil‘ty
of the offence.
@ :
E:

AT

fl;{'. . " 1 accordingly hold that accused companymAnxur Forest and Project

Development India Pvt. Co. Ltd. and its divector accused no. 2 to 4 and &

‘ y,uilljy for vie ation of Regulation 501} read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2), 73 &

G R N I T R SR P i RS AR TR R

74 of SEBI CI$ regulations 1999 r/w section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act, 1992,

Averned 1o Do heasd on sentens o o L0001,

etea Dbl

Announced in the open Court - (POONAM CHAUDHARY)
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